
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Council 
 
 
 

Mon 12 Apr 
2021 
7.00 pm 
 

Microsoft Teams 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
Jess Bayley  

 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 3268)  
e.mail: jess.bayley@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk /  

 
GUIDANCE ON VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

 
 
Due to the current Covid-19 pandemic Redditch Borough Council will be holding this 
meeting in accordance with the relevant legislative arrangements for remote meetings 
of a local authority.  For more information please refer to the Local Authorities and 
Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police Crime 
Panels meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
Please note that this is a public meeting conducted remotely Microsoft Teams 
between invited participants and live streamed for general access via the Council’s 
YouTube channel. 
 
You are able to access the livestream of the meeting from the Committee Pages of the 
website, alongside the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Link to the live stream of the Council meeting 

 
If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers please do not 
hesitate to contact the officer named above. 
 
Notes:  
 
As referred to above, the virtual Microsoft Teams meeting will be streamed live and 
accessible to view.  Although this is a public meeting, there are circumstances when 
the committee might have to move into closed session to consider exempt or 
confidential information.  For agenda items that are exempt, the public are excluded 
and for any such items the live stream will be suspended and that part of the meeting 
will not be recorded. 

 

mailto:democratic@bromgroveandredditch.gov.uk
https://youtu.be/-iWSlPK3mUw


 
 

 
 
 

Council 
 

 

 

 

Monday, 12th April, 2021 

7.00 pm 

During the Covid-19 outbreak 
Committee meetings are 

taking place on Skype for 
Business 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Gareth Prosser 
(Mayor) 
Julian Grubb 
(Deputy Mayor) 
Salman Akbar 
Joe Baker 
Tom Baker-Price 
Roger Bennett 
Joanne Beecham 
Juliet Brunner 
Michael Chalk 
Debbie Chance 
Greg Chance 
Brandon Clayton 
Matthew Dormer 
John Fisher 
 

Peter Fleming 
Andrew Fry 
Bill Hartnett 
Ann Isherwood 
Wanda King 
Anthony Lovell 
Gemma Monaco 
Nyear Nazir 
Mike Rouse 
Mark Shurmer 
Yvonne Smith 
David Thain 
Craig Warhurst 
Jennifer Wheeler 
 

 

1. Welcome   
 

2. Apologies for Absence   
 

3. Declarations of Interest   
 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other Disclosable 
Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of those interests. 
 

4. Minutes (Pages 1 - 12)  
 

5. Announcements   
 

To consider Announcements under Procedure Rule 10: 
 
a) Mayor’s Announcements 
 
b) The Leader’s Announcements 
 
c) Chief Executive’s Announcements. 



 

 

Council 
 

 

 

Monday, 12th April, 2021 

 

6. Executive Committee   
 

Minutes of the Executive Committee meeting held on Tuesday, 23rd March 
2021 

 
6 .1 Green Homes Funding  (Pages 23 - 28) 
 
6 .2 Financial Monitoring Report - Quarter 3 2020/21  (Pages 29 - 52) 
 
6 .3 Worcestershire Regulatory Services Board - Budget Recommendations  

(Pages 53 - 66) 
 

7. Political Balance (Report to Follow)   
 

8. Overview and Scrutiny Committee's Annual Report 2020/21 (Pages 67 - 88)  
 

9. Urgent Business - Record of Decisions   
 

To note any decisions taken in accordance with the Council’s Urgency Procedure Rules. 
 
(None to date). 
 

10. Urgent Business - general (if any)   
 

To consider any additional items exceptionally agreed by the Mayor as Urgent Business in 
accordance with the powers vested in him by virtue of Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
(This power should be exercised only in cases where there are genuinely special 
circumstances which require consideration of an item which has not previously been 
published on the Order of Business for the meeting.) 



 

 
 

 

Council 
 

  

 

Monday, 22 February 2021 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Gareth Prosser (Mayor), Councillor Julian Grubb (Deputy 
Mayor) and Councillors Salman Akbar, Joe Baker, Tom Baker-Price, 
Roger Bennett, Joanne Beecham, Juliet Brunner, Michael Chalk, 
Greg Chance, Brandon Clayton, Matthew Dormer, John Fisher, 
Peter Fleming, Andrew Fry, Bill Hartnett, Ann Isherwood, Wanda King, 
Anthony Lovell, Nyear Nazir, Mike Rouse, Mark Shurmer, Yvonne Smith, 
David Thain, Craig Warhurst and Jennifer Wheeler 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Kevin Dicks, Claire Felton, Chris Forrester, Kate Goldey and Sue Hanley 
 

 Senior Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Jess Bayley and Amanda Scarce 
 

 
 

64. WELCOME  
 
The Mayor welcomed all those present and outlined how the virtual 
meeting would proceed. 
 

65. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Debbie Chance and Gemma Monaco. 
 

66. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

67. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of Council held on Monday, 25th 
January 2021 be approved as a true and correct record and 
signed by the Mayor. 
 

68. ANNOUNCEMENTS  

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



   

Council 
 
 

Monday, 22 February 2021 

 

 
The following announcements were made at the meeting: 
 
a) Mayor’s Announcements 

 
The Mayor advised that he had no announcements to make 
on this occasion. 

 
b) The Leader’s Announcements 

 
The Leader explained that he had attended a number of 
meetings of the Greater Birmingham and Solihull Local 
Enterprise Partnership (GBSLEP) and West Midlands 
Combined Authority (WMCA) since the previous meeting of 
Council.  However, there were no detailed updates to provide 
to Council at this time. 

 
c) Chief Executive’s Announcements 

 
The Chief Executive confirmed that he had no announcements 
to make at the meeting. 
 

69. EXECU
[...]
s voting FOR recommendations 1 to 8 and 10 in the 
Medium Term Financial Plan 2021/22 to 2023/24 
 
Councillors Salman Akbar, Joe Baker, Tom Baker-Price, Joanne 
Beecham, Roger Bennett, Juliet Brunner, Michael Chalk, Greg 
Chance, Brandon Clayton, Matthew Dormer, John Fisher, Peter 
Fleming, Andrew Fry, Julian Grubb, Bill Hartnett, Ann Isherwood, 
Wanda King, Anthony Lovell, Nyear Nazir, Gareth Prosser, Mike 
Rouse, Mark Shurmer, Yvonne Smith, David Thain, Craig Warhurst 
and Jenny Wheeler (26) 
 
Members voting AGAINST recommendations 1 to 8 and 10 in the 
Medium Term Financial Plan 2021/22 to 2023/24 
 
No Councillors (0) 
 
Members voting to ABSTAIN on recommendations 1 to 8 and 10 in 
the Medium Term Financial Plan 2021/22 to 2023/24 

Page 6 Agenda Item 4



   

Council 
 
 

Monday, 22 February 2021 

 

 
No councillors (0) 
 
The vote on recommendations 1 to 8 and 10 was therefore carried. 
 
Members voting FOR recommendation 9 in the Medium Term 
Financial Plan 2021/22 to 2023/24 
 
Councillors Salman Akbar, Tom Baker-Price, Joanne Beecham, 
Roger Bennett, Juliet Brunner, Michael Chalk, Brandon Clayton, 
Matthew Dormer, Peter Fleming, Julian Grubb, Ann Isherwood, 
Anthony Lovell, Nyear Nazir, Gareth Prosser, Mike Rouse, David 
Thain, and Craig Warhurst. (17) 
 
Members voting AGAINST recommendation 9 in the Medium Term 
Financial Plan 2021/22 to 2023/24 
 
Councillors Joe Baker, Greg Chance, John Fisher, Andrew Fry, Bill 
Hartnett, Wanda King, Mark Shurmer, Yvonne Smith and Jenny 
Wheeler. (9) 
 
Members voting to ABSTAIN on recommendation 9 in the Medium 
Term Financial Plan 2021/22 to 2023/24 
 
No Councillors (0) 
 
The vote on recommendation 9 was therefore carried. 
 
Council Tax Resolutions 2021/22 
 
The Council Tax Resolutions 2021/22 were considered and 
Members noted that the recommendations took into account the 
proposed £5 increase to Council Tax that had been included in the 
Medium Term Financial Plan 2021/22 to 2023/24.  The funding 
gather
[...]
 Business Centre and 
Redditch Town Hall.  The second urgent decision had granted 
Members a dispensation to participate in the debate and vote in 
respect of the Medium Term Financial Plan 2021/22 and the 
Council Tax Resolutions. 
 

71. URGENT BUSINESS - GENERAL (IF ANY)  
 
There was no further urgent business for consideration on this 
occasion. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 9.04 pm 

Page 12 Agenda Item 4



 

 
 

Executive 
Committee 

  

Tuesday, 23rd March, 2021 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  

Councillor Matthew Dormer (Chair), Councillor Mike Rouse (Vice-Chair) 

and Councillors Greg Chance, Brandon Clayton, Bill Hartnett, 

Anthony Lovell, Nyear Nazir, David Thain and Craig Warhurst 

 

 Officers: 

 

 Matthew Bough, Claire Felton, Chris Forrester, Sue Hanley, James 

Howse, Kath Manning and Simon Parry 

 

 Senior Democratic Services Officer: 

 

 Jess Bayley 

 

90. APOLOGIES  

 

There were no apologies for absence. 

 

91. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

92. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

The Leader advised that the Budget Scrutiny Working Group had 

pre-scrutinised the Financial Monitoring Report – Quarter 3 at a 

meeting held on 17th March 2021.  However, as no 

recommendations had been made on the subject, the minutes of 

that meeting had not been provided for Members’ consideration. 

 

During consideration of this item the Leader advised Members that 

the Council had entered into the pre-election period.  Members 

were asked to be mindful of this moving forward. 

 

93. MINUTES  

 

RESOLVED that 

 

Page 13 Agenda Annex



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 23rd March, 2021 

 

the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 

Monday, 22nd February 2021 be approved as a true and correct 

record and signed by the Chair. 

 

94. GREEN HOMES FUNDING  

 

The Climate Change and Energy Support Officer presented a report 
[...]
reserve of £432,000 recorded for the Financial Services 

team and the purpose of this reserve.  The Committee was 

advised that this reserve was intended for expenditure on the 

new finance system and would be largely spent by the end of 

the financial year. 

 The purpose of the reserve that had been recorded for Green 

Lane, Studley, which had been recorded as funding for 

negotiations through the planning process.  Members 

commented that this reserve was intended to help fund 

Page 17 Agenda Annex



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 23rd March, 2021 

 

ongoing negotiations with Stratford-on-Avon District Council 

and Warwickshire County Council in respect of the assets 

owned by Redditch Borough Council at that location. 

 

RESOLVED that 

 

1) the current financial position in relation to revenue and 

capital budgets for the financial period April 2020 – 

December 2020 be noted;  

 

RECOMMENDED that: -  

 

2) an increase to the Capital programme 2020/21 of match 

funding with the West Mercia Police and Crime 

Commissioner (PCC) for a digital upgrade of CCTV 

£21,000 be approved; and 

 

3) the revised fees and Charges for Bereavement services 

be approved for 2021/22. 

 

96. WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATORY SERVICES BOARD - 

BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS  

 

The Head of Finance and Customer Services presented the 

minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire Regulatory Services 

(WRS) Board held on 11th February 2021.  Members were advised 

that during this meeting Wyre Forest District Council had advised 

that they would be withdrawing a request for additional income to 

host the IT service and premises provided to WRS.  The 

recommendations detailed in the minutes of the Board meeting 

outlined the resulting changes to the budget for WRS in 2021/22 

accordingly. 

 

Members discussed the minutes and in doing so welcomed the 

change in the position that had been adopted by Wyre Forest 

District Council in respect of this m
[...]
 District Council   
 

 
31/20   APOLOGIES 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

32/20   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

33/20   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
Board held on 19th November 2020, were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
Board meeting held on 19th November 2020, be approved as a correct 
record.  
 

34/20   WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATORY SERVICES BUDGETS 2021/2022 - 
2023/2024 
 
The Senior Business Support Accounting Technician, Bromsgrove 
District Council (BDC), introduced the report and in doing so drew 
Members’ attention to the Recommendations as detailed on pages 17 
and 18 of the main agenda report. 
 
The Senior Business Support Accounting Technician, BDC further drew 
Members’ attention to page 19 of the main agenda report.  Whereby it 

Page 53 Agenda Item 6.3



Worcestershire Regulatory Services Board 
11th February 2021 

2 
 

was noted that, following further discussions with the Chief Executive, 
Wyre Forest District Council, the host for Worcestershire Regulatory 
Services (WRS), IT and accommodation providers; the Chief Executive 
had withdrawn their proposed £13k increase in charges for 2020/2021 
and 2021/2022. Therefore, Members were being asked to approve the 
reduced revised budget.   
 
The Senior Business Support Accounting Technician, BDC highlighted 
that the remainder of the budgets, as agreed by the Board at the 
meeting held on 19th November 2020, remained the same.  
 
Appendix 1 to the report detailed the 2021/2022 – 2023/2024 budget 
breakdown for the district council’s partners and the revised budget for 
2020/2021.  
 
Appendix 2 to the report detailed the partner contributions breakdown for 
2021/2022 to 2023/2024. 
 
The Head of Regulatory Services responded to a question with regard to 
Redditch Borough Council’s (RBC) partner contributions, and in doing so 
explained that pa
[...]
er the last year it has been a pleasure to be the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee.  It has been a good year as there has been a lot of cross-party working. 

This is significant in a number of different ways; the importance of cross-party 

decision-making when representing the community as a whole, in addition it shows 

that by working together in partnership we can move things forward as a Council. The 

majority of the recommendations made by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee were 

cross-party recommendations. 

It is noted that there have been two specific Task Groups established during the year 

the Dementia Task group and the Parking on Unicorn Hill Task Group.  We have had 

in-depth group discussions at meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee which 

have resulted in these task groups being set up. It is worth noting that the Parking on 

Unicorn Hill Task Group was set up as a result in closer working with the Leader of the 

Council.  Frequently we discussed individual items put forward by the whole 

Committee and raised issues that mattered to the community.  

Overview and Scrutiny Committee used its powers to scrutinise decisions made by the 

Executive Committee as well as to pre-scrutinise items before the Executive 

Committee made a decision.  During the year, training was provided to reinforce 

Members’ understanding and skills to undertake scrutiny effectively.   Since that 

training was delivered, we’ve had some really constructive, apolitical meetings. 

I would like to take this opportunity to thank Members of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee who have contributed their time and energy to make this a successful year 

for Overview and Scrutiny. It has been a difficult year during lockdown with the 

meetings being online. However, we have got through this and continued with the job 

in hand. Thanks also go to Andy Fry, Jenny Wheeler as well as to Councillor Mike 

Chalk who has provide excellent written updates on the work of the West Midlands 

Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Worcestershire Health 

Overview and Scrutiny sub-Committees during the year. I am proud that I have been 

able to continue in my role as Chair. 

I would also like to pay tribute to Councillor Pattie Hill and the 

work and dedication she put in during her time on the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 

 

 

 

Councillor Joe Baker 

Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Page 69 Agenda Item 8



 

Page 4 of 21 
 

INTRODUCTION  

 

This report outlines the work undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee of 

Redditch Borough Council during 2020 – 2021. 

 

THE ROLE OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  

 

The role of overview and scrutiny is an important one in the Council’s governance 

structure, in providing challenge and driving improvement. It is often referred to as the 

“critical friend” of the Council and can review any issues of concern or real interest to 

local residents. 

 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has a number of roles within the Council. 

These include: 

 

 Holding the Executive Committee to account by thoroughly scrutinising their 

decisions to ensure that the Council continues to provide the best services 

possible for Redditch residents.  As part of this role, the Committee has the 

power to ‘call-in' decisions made by the Executive Committee and to request 

that the Executive Committee review the original decisions, taking into account 

the issues raised by the Committee. 

 

 Acting as a ‘critical friend' to the Executive Committee by reviewing Council 

policies and strategies, making recommendations where appropriate. 

 

 Performance and financial monitoring, to ensure the Council’s services are 

sustainable and to the highest possible standard. 

 

 Commissioning reviews of services/topics that impact on the Council or on the 

lives of Redditch residents. 

 

 Pre-scrutiny of items prior to a decision b
[...]
During the year, a request was made for an update to be provided to the Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee on progress with respect to the new cemetery space 

required for Redditch.  This request was made in a context in which many members 

of the public were keen to obtain further information about the plans for a new 

cemetery. 

The focus of the discussions on this item were on the process for the introduction of 

a new cemetery and the stage that had been reached by the Council.  The 

Committee was very clear that Overview and Scrutiny could not scrutinise any 

planning applications connected to the introduction of a new cemetery, which would 

need to be dealt with separately by the Planning committee. 

The Bereavement Services Manager explained that there had been delays in the 

process for several reasons including the ecology and archaeology of certain sites 

and the appropriateness of surveying these areas. This was in addition to the Covid-

19 pandemic and associated lockdown. 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has asked to pre-scrutinise a report in 

respect of the new cemetery provision, currently scheduled on the Executive Work 

Programme for consideration in August 2021, though the date may change.   

 

PRE-SCRUTINY - RESTORATION AND RECOVERY PLAN - 3RD SEPTEMBER 

2020  

 

During the year Members considered the Restoration and Recovery Plan, which 

outlined the Council’s response to the Covid-19 pandemic and associated lockdown. 

The key areas of the plan that were highlighted were as follows:  

 Delivery of essential services had continued during the pandemic. 

 Economic recovery plans were being established across both Redditch and the 

Worcestershire area and the Restoration and Recovery Plan would sit 

alongside these two documents. 

Page 75 Agenda Item 8



 

Page 10 of 21 
 

 Learning from the ‘first wave’ of Covid-19 had been recognised and had 

resulted in major changes to how the Council operated. 

 The Restor
[...]
 and Housing 

Services  

 Update on How Covid-19 Has Affected Council Services - Interview with the 

Head of Business Transformation, Organisational Development and Digital 

Strategy  

 

  

Page 84 Agenda Item 8



 

Page 19 of 21 
 

EXTERNAL SCRUTINY BODIES  

 

West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 

Council representative, Councillor Michael Chalk 

 

The Committee received regular updates from Councillor Chalk, the Council’s 

representative on the West Midlands Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee.  

 

During the year Councillor Chalk frequently provided written updates about the work of 

the Committee and highlighted the following points:  

 

 The Battery Gigafactory 

 The Comprehensive Spending Review  

 Questions of the Mayor – Andy Street 

 

Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) – Council 

Representative, Councillor Michael Chalk. 

 

The Committee received regular updates from Councillor Chalk about the work of the 

Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC). Some of the issues 

highlighted during the year included:  

 

 The impact of Covid-19 and vaccination programme 

 End of Life Care and ReSPECT 

 

Greater Birmingham and Solihull Local Enterprise Partnership (GBSLEP) Joint 

Scrutiny Committee - Council Representative, Councillor Michael Chalk. 

 

For the first time, this year the Committee received verbal updates on the work of the 

GBSLEP’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  The following points were highlighted 

during the year: 

 

 Skills and Apprenticeship Hub 

 Low Carbon and Environmental Technologies 

 Route to Recovery 

 

The written updates from Councillor Chalk provide useful information of scrutiny work 

being undertaken by other authorities across the local area and the Committee are 

grateful of the time taken by Councillor Chalk in providing these updates. 

Page 85 Agenda Item 8



 

Page 20 of 2
[...]
erves the right to reject suggestions for scrutiny that fall 

outside the Borough Council’s remit. 

 

Proposer’s name and 

designation 

 

 

 

Date of referral 

 

 

Proposed topic title 

 

 

Link to local priorities 

including the strategic 

purposes 

 

 

 

Background to the issue 

 

 

 

Key Objectives 

Please keep to SMART 

objectives (Specific, 

Measurable, Achievable, 

Relevant and Timely) 

 

 

 

 

 

How long do you think is 

needed to complete this 

exercise? (Where possible 

please estimate the number 

of weeks, months and 

meetings required) 

 

Please return this form to: Jo Gresham, Democratic Services Officer, Redditch Borough Council, 

Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Email: joanne.gresham@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk   

 

Page 87 Agenda Item 8

mailto:joanne.gresham@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	 Minutes of the Executive Committee meeting held on Tuesday, 23rd March 2021
	6.1 Green Homes Funding
	6.2 Financial Monitoring Report - Quarter 3 2020/21
	Appendix 1 - HRA Q3
	Appendix 2 - RBC Earmarked Reserves schedule 20-21
	Appendix 3 - Redditch Savings Monitoring (from 20-21 budget round)
	Appendix 4 - Bereavement Services Fees and Charges 2021-22
	Appendix 5 - RBC Capital Monitoring December 2020-21 - carry forward requests 2021-22

	6.3 Worcestershire Regulatory Services Board - Budget Recommendations
	Minutes

	8 Overview and Scrutiny Committee's Annual Report 2020/21



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Council 
Committee 

  

 

Monday, 12th April, 2021 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillors Gareth Prosser (Mayor), Julian Grubb (Deputy Mayor), 
Salman Akbar, Joe Baker, Tom Baker-Price, Roger Bennett, 
Joanne Beecham, Juliet Brunner, Michael Chalk, Debbie Chance, 
Greg Chance, Brandon Clayton, Matthew Dormer, John Fisher, 
Peter Fleming, Andrew Fry, Bill Hartnett, Ann Isherwood, Wanda King, 
Anthony Lovell, Gemma Monaco, Nyear Nazir, Mike Rouse, 
Mark Shurmer, Yvonne Smith, David Thain, Craig Warhurst and 
Jennifer Wheeler 

  

 Officers: 
 

 Kevin Dicks, Claire Felton, Chris Forrester, Sue Hanley and James 
Howse 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 Jess Bayley and Jo Gresham 

 
1. WELCOME  

 
The Mayor welcomed all those present to the meeting. 
 
During consideration of this item the Mayor led Members in paying 
tribute to His Royal Highness, Prince Philip, the Duke of Edinburgh 
by observing a minute silence. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of Council held on Monday, 22nd 
February 2021 be approved as a true and correct record and 
signed by the Mayor. 



   

Council 
Committee 

 
 

Monday, 12th April, 2021 

 

 
5. ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
a) The Mayor’s Announcements 

 
The Mayor advised that he had no announcements to make 
with respect to civic engagements on this occasion. 
 
During consideration of this item the Mayor announced that 
Councillors Roger Bennett, John Fisher, Mark Shurmer and 
Yvonne Smith would be standing down as Councillors in May 
2021.  On behalf of the Council, the Mayor thanked each of 
these Members for their hard work and public service during 
their time as Councillors. 
 
Further comments in respect of the Members who were 
standing down were provided by other Councillors.  Members 
commented that during his time as an elected Member, 
Councillor Bennett had served as the Mayor of the Borough of 
Redditch as well as serving on a number of Committees.  It 
was noted that Councillor John Fisher had first been elected in 
2012 and during his time as a Councillor had served as both 
the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Management and the Chair 
of the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee.  
Similarly, Councillor Yvonne Smith had first been elected in 
2012 and since her election had been an active member of the 
Overview and Scrutiny process, though had also served as 
Portfolio Holder for Community Safety.  Councillor Shurmer 
had first been elected over 20 years’ ago and during his time 
had served as Mayor of the Borough of Redditch and Portfolio 
Holder for Housing. There was general consensus amongst 
Members that all four Councillors would be missed. 

 
b) The Leader’s Announcements 

 
The Leader opened his announcements by expressing his 
condolences, on behalf of the Council, following the death of 
His Royal Highness, Prince Philip, the Duke of Edinburgh.  
Council was informed that the Duke of Edinburgh had visited 
Redditch in 1978 to open the YMCA building in the Borough.  
The Duke of Edinburgh had served in the navy and provided 
support to the armed forces as well as to young people, 
particularly through the Duke of Edinburgh Award.  During 
consideration of this item, Members joined the Leader in 
expressing their condolences to the Royal Family in respect of 
His Royal Highness, Prince Philip, the Duke of Edinburgh.   
 
Members were asked to note that it had been a difficult year 
due to the Covid-19 pandemic.  This had created challenges in 



   

Council 
Committee 

 
 

Monday, 12th April, 2021 

 

respect of holding civic events during the year.  In this context, 
the Leader and other Members praised the Mayor for his hard 
work and fortitude. 
 
Reference was made to the regulations that had enabled 
Councils to hold meetings remotely during the Covid-19 
pandemic.  The Leader explained that from the 7th May 2021 
onwards, local authorities would be required to return to 
holding meetings in person.  The Leader and leader of the 
opposition had jointly written to the Right Honourable Robert 
Jenrick MP, Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and 
Local Government, urging the government to extend powers to 
Councils to continue to hold meetings virtually.  In addition, the 
requirement to return to holding meetings in person was being 
challenged through the courts and this case was due to be 
considered on Wednesday, 21st April 2021.  The Leader 
commented that, regardless of the outcome of the court case, 
it was envisaged that all informal and private meetings 
involving elected Members, such as Scrutiny Task Group 
meetings, would continue to take place virtually. 
 

c) The Chief Executive’s Announcements 
 
The Chief Executive confirmed that he had no announcements 
to make on this occasion. 
 

6. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  
 
Green Homes Funding 
 
Members discussed the £280,000 that had been allocated from the 
national Green Homes Funding Grant to Redditch Borough.  This 
funding would be used to upgrade the energy efficiency of 
properties in the Borough that had an EPC rating of E, F or G.  
Households at risk of fuel poverty, on means tested benefits or with 
an income of under £30,000 would be eligible to apply for funding 
under this scheme. 
 
There was general consensus amongst Members that the funding 
would have a positive impact on carbon emissions in the Borough.  
Questions were raised about the proportion of the grant funding that 
would be received by the Council for expenditure on Council 
properties.  Officers confirmed that this information would be 
provided outside the meeting. 
 
Financial Monitoring Report – Quarter 3 2020/21 
 
The proposals detailed in the report in respect of the Council’s 
budget position were briefly debated.  Members commented that 



   

Council 
Committee 

 
 

Monday, 12th April, 2021 

 

there had been an underspend in the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) in 2020/21, though this was primarily due to a reduction in 
the works carried out by the Repairs and Maintenance team during 
the Covid-19 pandemic for safety reasons.  This work would be 
delivered at a later date. 
 
During consideration of this item, clarification was requested with 
respect to the £200,000 that had been allocated to the bridge at 
Green Lane, Studley.  The Portfolio Holder for Environmental 
Services explained that the funding had been allocated to 
negotiations between the Council and Stratford-on-Avon District 
Council and Warwickshire County Council, which would take time to 
complete.  Any updates would be reported through the Executive 
Committee on to Council. 
 
Reference was also briefly made to the hard work of the Financial 
Services team in respect of the Council’s balanced budget position 
for 2021/22.  Members extended their thanks in particular to the 
Head of Financial and Customer Services and the Senior 
Accounting Technician for their hard work. 
 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services Board – Budget 
Recommendations 2021/22 
 
Council was informed that the proposals detailed in the minutes 
from the latest meeting of the Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
(WRS) Board related to the budget for the service in 2021/22.  Wyre 
Forest District Council had withdrawn a request for an increase in 
their fee to host IT services and to provide accommodation to WRS.  
Instead, this subject would be debated further by partner 
organisations in the summer.  This change in position had resulted 
in a reduction in the budget contributions required from partner 
authorities towards WRS for 2021/22. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
Tuesday, 23rd March 2021 be approved and all 
recommendations adopted. 
 

7. POLITICAL BALANCE (REPORT TO FOLLOW)  
 
Members considered a report setting out Committee seat 
allocations and the proposed political balance for the Council for the 
remainder of the 2020/21 municipal year.  
 
 
 
 



   

Council 
Committee 

 
 

Monday, 12th April, 2021 

 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the Political balance of the Committees of the Council be 

agreed as set out in paragraph 4.5; 
 
2) the arrangement where the seats on the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee are not allocated in accordance with 
the political balance requirements be continued; 

 
3) the arrangement where the seats on the Crime and 

Disorder Scrutiny Panel are not allocated in accordance 
with the political balance requirements be continued; 

 
5) appointments by political group leaders to the places on 

each Committee etc. be noted;  
 
6) the Council appoints Chairs and Vice-Chairs to the 

Committees and other bodies as set out in Appendix 1; 
and 

 
7)  appointments to Working Groups and other bodies listed 

in the appendix be agreed. 
 

8. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE'S ANNUAL REPORT 
2020/21  
 
The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Joe 
Baker, presented the Committee’s Annual Report for the 2020/21 
municipal year. 
 
Councillor Baker commented that it had been a privilege to serve as 
the Chair of the Committee during the year.  There had been a lot of 
cross-party working and this had helped the Committee to explore a 
range of subjects in detail in line with best practice.  This had 
included scrutiny of the following subject areas: 
 

 An update on the Council’s community lottery 

 The e-scooter scheme 

 Skills in the local workforce 

 Town centre regeneration 

 An update on the new cemetery for Redditch 

 The Church Green conservation area. 

 The Dementia Task Group 

 The Unicorn Hill Short Sharp Review. 
 
Councillor Baker concluded by thanking all of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee Members for their hard work during the year.  
In particular, Councillor Baker thanked Councillors Michael Chalk, 



   

Council 
Committee 

 
 

Monday, 12th April, 2021 

 

Peter Fleming, Andrew Fry, and Jenny Wheeler, who all chaired 
specific scrutiny groups, for their hard work.  Thanks were also 
extended to the Democratic Services Officer, Jo Gresham, for her 
hard work and support. 
 
Following the presentation of the report, Members raised a number 
of points in relation to the work of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee during the 2020/21 municipal year: 
 

 The extensive preparatory work required from the Chair of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to ensure that meetings ran 
smoothly. 

 The valuable contribution that had been made by Councillor 
Michael Chalk, through the provision of written updates on the 
work of external scrutiny bodies, such as the Worcestershire 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) and West 
Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 The important role of Overview and Scrutiny within the local 
democratic process as a critical friend to the Executive 
Committee. 

 The attendance of Portfolio Holders at meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to speak on items within 
their remit. 

 The support that had been provided by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee in respect of the many improvements that 
had been made to Housing Services over the past two years. 

 The update that had been provided to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee in respect of the new cemetery provision 
in September 2020 and the extent to which further information 
on this subject would be made available for the Committee’s 
consideration in due course.  The Portfolio Holder for 
Environmental Services explained that a report in respect of 
the new cemetery was being advertised on the Executive 
Committee’s Work Programme for consideration in August 
2021 and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee would have 
an opportunity to pre-scrutinise this report. 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Annual Report 2020/21 
be noted. 
 

9. URGENT BUSINESS - RECORD OF DECISIONS  
 
There were no urgent decisions for consideration at this meeting of 
Council. 
 
 



   

Council 
Committee 

 
 

Monday, 12th April, 2021 

 

10. URGENT BUSINESS - GENERAL (IF ANY)  
 
There was no further urgent business for consideration on this 
occasion. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.02 pm 


